financial obligations, as well as manage the risk associated with interest rate fluctuations, exchange rate

fluctuations in foreign currency operations, fluctuations of other indexed units, and fluctuations of any financial

variables in the market that could affect this Concession Company.

The risk relating with the above-mentioned variables is measured periodically using methodologies that are

generally used in the market. The outcomes of these measurements may need to decision-making that will be

applied in accordance with the Company’s strategic management.

 Market risk

a) Interest rate risk

It consists of the variations that may occur in the interest rates, and that may affect the value of the Company’s

future cash flows. This type of risk appears, for this Company, mainly in the obligations undertaken at a variable

interest rate, the most significant figure of which is given by the subordinated debt with the Shareholders. There

is no contracted coverage for this obligation.

The Company’s financial debt (bank credit and subordinated debt) has the following rate structure:

Classes of Financial Liabilities in Force Rate 12.31.2020

%

of total 12.31.2019
% del total

(No Auditado)

ThCL$ ThCL$

Loans eith financial entities, current portion Fixed 2,060,179 2.3% 1,434,465 1.7%

Loans eith financial entities, noncurrent portion Fixed 55,138,679 62.3% 55,529,715 64.4%

Subordinated debt with shareholders, includes accrued interest Variable 31,311,294 35.4% 29,151,950 33.9%

Totals 88,510,152 86,116,130

In the month of July 2014, the Company entered into a financing opening contract with Banco Itaú Corpbanca,

the nominal accrued fixed interest rate of which is 5.25%. The purpose for obtaining this loan is to prepay the

loan with banks BBVA and Banco del Estado in their entirety, to pay the break costs associated to prepayment,

cover refinancing expenses and commissions and to finance the concession’s operating and maintenance costs,

as well as the needs of working capital.

Sensitivity analysis of the fair value for fixed income instruments:

The Company does not account for fixed rate financial assets and liabilities at fair value with changes in results